

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
LYNCHBURG DIVISION**

LIBERTY UNIVERSITY, Inc., a Virginia)
Nonprofit corporation, MICHELE G. WADDELL,)
DAVID STEIN, M.D., JOANNE W. MERRILL,)
DELEGATE KATHY BYRON, and JEFF)
HELGESON,)

Plaintiffs)

v.)

TIMOTHY GEITHNER, Secretary of the)
Treasury of the United States, in his official)
capacity, KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary)
of the United States Department of Health and)
Human Services, in her official capacity, HILDA)
L. SOLIS, Secretary of the United States)
Department of Labor, in her official capacity,)
and ERIC HOLDER, Attorney General of the)
United States, in his official capacity,)

Defendants.)

Case No. 6:10-cv-00015-nkm

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS**

Judge Norman K. Moon

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 6

 A. Statutory Background 6

 B. Current Proceedings 10

ARGUMENT 11

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

 II. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’
 CHALLENGES TO THE MINIMUM COVERAGE AND
 EMPLOYER RESPONSIBILITY PROVISIONS 12

 A. Plaintiffs lack standing because the minimum coverage
 provision and the employer responsibility provision do not
 take effect until 2014 12

 B. Plaintiffs’ claims are unripe 19

 C. The Anti-Injunction Act bars plaintiffs’ claims 21

 III. THE MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION AND THE EMPLOYER
 RESPONSIBILITY PROVISION FALL WITHIN CONGRESS’S
 CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY UNDER THE COMMERCE
 CLAUSE AND, INDEPENDENTLY, THE GENERAL WELFARE
 CLAUSE 22

 A. The comprehensive regulatory measures of the ACA, including
 the minimum coverage provision, are a proper exercise of Congress’s
 Article I powers under the Commerce Clause and the Necessary
 and Proper Clause 23

 1. Congress’s Commerce Clause authority is broad and the
 Court’s review is deferential 23

 2. The ACA, and the minimum coverage provision, regulate
 the interstate market in health insurance and health care
 services 25

 3. The minimum coverage provision is an integral part of the
 larger regulatory scheme and is necessary and proper to
 Congress’s regulation of interstate commerce 26

4.	The minimum coverage provision regulates conduct with substantial effects on interstate commerce	30
B.	The minimum coverage provision is a valid exercise of Congress’s independent power under the General Welfare Clause.....	34
C.	The employer responsibility provision is also a valid exercise of Congress’s Commerce Clause and General Welfare Clause authorities.....	37
D.	The minimum coverage provision and the employer responsibility provision do not offend the Tenth Amendment.....	39
E.	The ACA does not violate the Republican Form of Government Clause.....	39
IV.	PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIMS ARE MERITLESS	41
A.	The minimum coverage provision and the employer responsibility provision do not violate the Free Exercise Clause or the Religious Freedom Restoration Act	42
B.	The minimum coverage provision and the employer responsibility provision do not violate plaintiffs’ free association or free speech rights	44
C.	The religious exemptions to the minimum coverage provision are consistent with the Establishment Clause.....	48
V.	THE RELIGIOUS EXEMPTIONS TO THE MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION ARE CONSISTENT WITH EQUAL PROTECTION.....	52
VI.	THE MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION IS NOT A DIRECT TAX OR A CAPITATION TAX	55
VII.	PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO ASSERT THEIR OTHER CHALLENGES	59
	CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish,
490 U.S. 605 (1989)..... 59

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 19, 20

Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock,
480 U.S. 678 (1987)..... 15

Alexander v. "Americans United" Inc.,
416 U.S. 752 (1974)..... 22

Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona,
520 U.S. 43 (1997)..... 18

Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 52

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)..... 12, 19

Barr v. United States,
736 F.2d 1134 (7th Cir. 1984) 21

Bartley v. United States,
123 F.3d 466 (7th Cir. 1997) 22

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 12, 19

Bethel Baptist Church v. United States,
822 F.2d 1334 (3d Cir. 1987)..... 54

Bill Johnson’s Rests. v. NLRB,
461 U.S. 731 (1983)..... 44

Blanchette v. Conn. Gen. Ins. Corp.,
419 U.S. 102 (1974)..... 20

Blodgett v. Holden,
275 U.S. 142 (1927)..... 5

Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth,
529 U.S. 217 (2000)..... 47

Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon,
416 U.S. 725 (1974)..... 21, 22, 36

Bolling v. Sharpe,
347 U.S. 497 (1954)..... 52

Braunfeld v. Brown,
366 U.S. 599 (1961)..... 43

Brushaber v. Union Pac. R. Co.,
240 U.S. 1 (1916)..... 58

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 37

Charles C. Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis,
301 U.S. 548 (1937)..... 34

Children’s Healthcare Is a Legal Duty, Inc. v. De Parle,
212 F.3d 1084 (8th Cir. 2000) 49

Citizens United v. FEC,
130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)..... 14

Comite de Apoyo a los Trabajadores Agricolas v. Dep’t of Labor,
995 F.2d 510 (4th Cir. 1993) 17

Virginia v. Sebelius,
No. 3:10-cv-00188, 2010 WL 2991385 (E.D. Va. Aug. 2, 2010) 6

Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos,
483 U.S. 327 (1987)..... 51, 53

Covenant Media of S.C. v. City of N. Charleston,
493 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2007) 15

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005)..... 48, 49, 50, 51

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 12

Daniel v. Paul,
395 U.S. 298 (1969)..... 33

Droz v. Comm’r,
48 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 1995) 49, 50, 51, 53, 54

EEOC v. Wyoming,
460 U.S. 226 (1983)I 38

Employment Division v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 4, 42

F.S. Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia,
253 U.S. 412 (1920)..... 52

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)..... 15

GBA Assocs. v. Gen. Servs. Admin.,
32 F.3d 898 (4th Cir. 1994) 12

Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.,
469 U.S. 528 (1985)..... 38

Gillette v. United States,
401 U.S. 437 (1971)..... 52, 53

Goetz v. Glickman,
149 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 1998) 57

Gonzales v. O Centro Esp. Benef. Uniao Do Vege,
546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... 43

Gonzales v. Raich,
545 U.S. 1 (2005)..... passim

Grand Lodge of Fraternal Order of Police v. Ashcroft,
185 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 20

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991)..... 40

Hatcher v. Comm’r,
688 F.2d 82 (10th Cir. 1979) 49

Head Money Cases (Edye v. Robertson),
 112 U.S. 580 (1884)..... 56, 57

Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States,
 379 U.S. 241 (1964)..... 33

Helvering v. Davis,
 301 U.S. 619 (1937)..... 35

Henson v. Comm'r,
 66 T.C. 835 (1976)..... 49

Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n,
 480 U.S. 136 (1987)..... 48

Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n,
 452 U.S. 264 (1981)..... 29

Hosp. Bldg. Co. v. Trs. of Rex Hosp.,
 425 U.S. 738 (1976)..... 25

Hunter v. Underwood,
 471 U.S. 222 (1985)..... 52

Hylton v. United States,
 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 171 (1796) 57, 58

Jaggard v. Comm'r,
 582 F.2d 1189 (8th Cir. 1978), *cert. denied*, 440 U.S. 913 (1979)..... 49

Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass'n,
 544 U.S. 550 (2005)..... 47

Karcher v. May,
 484 U.S. 72 (1987)..... 18

Keller v. State Bar of California,
 496 U.S. 1 (1990)..... 47

Kelley v. United States,
 69 F.3d 1503 (10th Cir. 1995) 40

Knowlton v. Moore,
 178 U.S. 41 (1900)..... 58

Largess v. Supreme Judicial Court for State of Massachusetts,
373 F.3d 219 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 40

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
403 U.S. 602 (1971)..... 51

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... 15

License Tax Cases,
72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 462 (1866) 3, 34, 35

Locke v. Davey,
124 S. Ct. 1307 (2004)..... 48

Lovelace v. Lee,
472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006) 43

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 12, 13, 16

M’Culloch v. Maryland,
17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)..... 29

Madison v. Riter,
355 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 2003) 50

McConnell v. FEC,
540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... 14

Miller v. Brown,
462 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006) 19, 20

Moon v. Freeman,
379 F.2d 382 (9th Cir. 1967) 57

NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.,
301 U.S. 1 (1937)..... 38

Neitzke v. Williams,
490 U.S. 319 (1989)..... 6

Nelson v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
312 U.S. 359 (1941)..... 36

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 39

Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder,
129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009)..... 5

Olsen v. CIR,
709 F.2d 278 (4th Cir. 1983) 50, 53

Pac. Ins. Co. v. Soule,
74 U.S. 443 (1868)..... 58

Palmer v. Comm’r,
52 T.C. 310 (1969)..... 49

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 52

Pollock v. Farmers' Land & Trust Co.,
158 U.S. 601 (1895)..... 57, 58

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... 17

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 45

Rodgers v. United States,
138 F.2d 992 (6th Cir. 1943) 56

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 45

Sabri v. United States,
541 U.S. 600 (2004)..... 29

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... 43

Smelt v. County of Orange,
447 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2006) 17

Sonzinsky v. United States,
300 U.S. 506 (1937)..... 36, 39

South Carolina ex rel. Tindal v. Block,
717 F.2d 874 (4th Cir. 1983) 56

South Dakota v. Dole,
483 U.S. 203 (1987)..... 35

Springer v. United States,
102 U.S. 586, 602 (1881)..... 57

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 11

Tarsney v. O’Keefe,
225 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2000) 47

Templeton v. Comm’r,
719 F.2d 1408 (7th Cir. 1983) 54

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998)..... 20

The Piney Run Preservation Ass’n v. The County Comm’rs of Carroll County, MD,
523 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2009) 11

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.,
473 U.S. 568 (1985)..... 19, 20

Toilet Goods Ass’n v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 158 (1967)..... 20

Tyler v. United States,
281 U.S. 497 (1930)..... 58

Union Elec. Co. v. United States,
363 F.3d 1292 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 58

United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co.,
553 U.S. 1 (2008)..... 22

United States v. Comstock,
130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010)..... 29

United States v. Darby,
312 U.S. 100 (1941)..... 38

United States v. Johnson,
114 F.3d 476 (4th Cir. 1997) 39

United States v. Kukafka,
478 F.3d 531 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 24

United States v. Lee,
455 U.S. 252 (1982)..... 50

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 25

United States v. Malloy,
568 F.3d 166 (4th Cir. 2009) 24

United States v. Mfrs. Nat'l Bank of Detroit,
363 U.S. 194 (1960)..... 3, 58

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... 22, 25

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 23

United States v. Sanchez,
340 U.S. 42 (1950)..... 34, 36

United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass'n,
322 U.S. 533 (1944)..... 25, 28

United States v. Stangland,
242 F.2d 843 (7th Cir. 1957) 57

United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.,
315 U.S. 110 (1942)..... 30

Varga v. United States,
467 F. Supp. 1113 (D. Md. 1979)..... 49, 54

Veazie Bank v. Fenno,
75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 533 (1869) 57

Walz v. Tax Comm'n,
397 U.S. 664 (1970)..... 48

Ward v. Comm’r,
608 F.2d 599 (5th Cir. 1979) 54

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 23

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976)..... 52

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 12

Wickard v. Filburn,
317 U.S. 111 (1942)..... 23, 24, 25, 32, 33, 56

Constitution and Statutes:

U.S. Const. amend. I 48

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 55

U.S. Const. amend. XVI 55, 59

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3..... 55

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1..... 34

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3..... 23

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18..... 29

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 4..... 55

15 U.S.C. §§ 1011-1015 28

15 U.S.C. § 1201(b) 28

26 U.S.C. § 1402(g)(1) 49, 50, 51, 53, 54

26 U.S.C. § 4980B 36

26 U.S.C. § 4980D..... 36

26 U.S.C. § 5000A..... passim

26 U.S.C. § 6671(a) 21

26 U.S.C. § 7421(a)	21
26 U.S.C. §§ 9801-03	26, 36
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a)	22
29 U.S.C. § 1181(a)	26
29 U.S.C. § 1182.....	26
42 U.S.C. §§ 300gg.....	26
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....	30
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	42
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a).....	43
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....	42, 43
Pub. L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829 (1974).....	26
Pub. L. No. 99-272, 100 Stat. 82 (1985).....	26
Pub. L. No. 103-141, 107 Stat. 1488 (1993).....	42
Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936 (1996).....	26
Pub. L. No. 104-204, 110 Stat. 2944 (1996).....	26
Pub. L. No. 104-204, 110 Stat. 2935 (1996).....	26
Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681 (1998)	26
Pub. L. No. 110-343, 122 Stat. 3765 (2008).....	26
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010):	
§ 1001.....	9
§ 1201.....	9, 27
§ 1303.....	passim
§ 1311.....	8
§ 1401.....	8, 13
§ 1402.....	8
§ 1421.....	8, 36

§ 1501.....	passim
§ 1513.....	8, 13, 15
§ 2001.....	8
§ 9001.....	36
§ 10101(a).....	9
§ 10106(a).....	passim
Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010).....	9, 35

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 111-443 (2010).....	passim
S. Rep. No. 89-404 (1965).....	49
S. Rep. No. 111-89 (2009).....	31

Miscellaneous:

Bruce Ackerman, <i>Taxation and the Constitution</i> , 99 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (Jan. 1999).....	57, 58
Cong. Budget Office, Key Issues in Analyzing Major Health Insurance Proposals (Dec. 2008).....	passim
Cong. Budget Office, The Long-Term Budget Outlook (June 2009).....	6
Letter from Douglas W. Elmendorf, Director, Cong. Budget Office, to the Hon. Nancy Pelosi, Speaker, U.S. House of Representatives (Mar. 20, 2010).....	6, 10, 37
<i>Health Reform in the 21st Century: Insurance Market Reforms: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Ways and Means</i> , 111th Cong. (2009).....	28, 31
<i>47 Million & Counting: Why the Health Care Market Place Is Broken: Hearing Before the S. Comm. On Finance</i> , 110th Cong. (2008).....	31, 32
